

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

WILLIAM WHITFORD, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 15-cv-421-jdp

BEVERLY R. GILL, et al.,

Defendants;

and

THE WISCONSIN STATE ASSEMBLY,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO COMPEL DEPOSITION AND
PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS BY ROBIN J. VOS**

Ruth M. Greenwood
Annabelle E. Harless
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
73 W. Monroe St., Ste. 302
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 561-5508
rgreenwood@campaignlegalcenter.org
aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org

Douglas M. Poland
State Bar No. 1055189
Alison E. Stites
State Bar. No. 1104819
RATHJE WOODWARD LLC
10 East Doty St., Ste. 507
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 960-7430
dpoland@rathjewoodward.com
astites@rathjewoodward.com

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th St.
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-4226
nsteph@uchicago.edu

Mark P. Gaber
J. Gerald Hebert
Danielle M. Lang
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K. St. NW, Ste. 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
mgaber@campaignlegalcenter.org
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org
dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. Procedural history 2

II. Substance of discovery sought..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Speaker Vos waived his ability to assert legislative immunity or legislative privilege..... 5

 A. Speaker Vos waived his ability to assert legislative immunity because the Assembly intervened in the case..... 5

 B. Speaker Vos waived his ability to assert legislative privilege because the Assembly has opened the door to offering evidence as to the intent behind the drawing of the Act 43 districts..... 6

 C. Speaker Vos waived his ability to invoke legislative privilege by involving non-legislative staff, namely outside consultants, in the legislative process..... 7

II. Even if Speaker Vos has not waived legislative immunity or privilege, he cannot assert legislative immunity in a federal voting rights case because it involves an important federal interest..... 9

III. Even if Speaker Vos may invoke legislative privilege, it does not prevent discovery here because it is a qualified privilege and Plaintiffs can establish that it is necessary according to the *Rodriguez* factors..... 10

 A. The requested testimony and documents are relevant because they have the potential to support Plaintiffs’ claims as to district-specific partisan intent and the imposition of associational harms..... 11

 B. The requested testimony and documents cannot be provided by other witnesses. 12

 C. The rights at interest in this case are serious. 14

 D. The Wisconsin State Assembly’s role in this litigation is voluntary. 16

 E. There is little risk that discovery from Speaker Vos will cause timidity by future government employees. 16

IV. Production of documents and appearance at a deposition are not sufficiently burdensome to outweigh the important needs of the case. 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Holden</i> , 66 F.3d 62, 66-67, 68 n.4 (4th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Baldus v. Brennan</i> , Nos. 11-CV-562-JPS-DPW-RMD, 11-CV-1011-JPS-DPW-RMD, 2011 WL 6122542 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2011), <i>order clarified</i> , 2011 WL 6385645 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 20, 2011)	7,8,11,14
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Gov't Accountability Bd.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	16
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2017).....	10,13
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015)	8,15
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 11 C 5065, 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018).....	15
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	7,16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	3,5
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:15CV357 (HEH-RCY), 2015 WL 9461505 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2015)	7
<i>Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth</i> , No. 08-11131-BC, 2010 WL 456931 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 4, 2010)	9
<i>Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 144 F.R.D. 292 (D. Md. 1992)	15
<i>Marylanders for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1022 (D. Md. 1994).....	15
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 247 F.3d 520 (3d. Cir. 2001)	6,17
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7,11
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	3,9
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	10
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	9,10

Cases	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Irvin</i> , 127 F.R.D. 169 (C.D. Cal. 1989).....	16
<i>United States v. Marengo Cty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , No. 2:13-CV-193, 2014 WL 1340077 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2014).....	15
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	4,16
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Wis. Const. Art. IV § 15.....	3
